

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

JULIET MURPHY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case No. 4:21-cv-00178-ALM

Hon. Amos L. Mazzant, III

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3
- III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 8
 - A. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....8
 - B. SETTLEMENT TERMS.....8
 - C. FORM AND SCOPE OF THE RELEASE.....10
- IV. NOTICE AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION 10
- V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....11
 - A. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS11
 - B. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS12
 - C. ALL FACTORS FAVOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT13
 - 1. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class15
 - 2. The Settlement was Reached at Arms’ Length with No Fraud or Collusion16
 - 3. The Settlement is Adequate Considering the Costs, Delays and Risks of Continued Litigation.....16
 - 4. The Stage of the Proceedings, the Amount of Discovery Completed, and Plaintiffs and Class Counsel’s Investigation, Support Final Approval of the Settlement17
 - 5. The Settlement is Reasonable Considering the Probability of Plaintiffs’ Success on the Merits.....18
 - 6. The Settlement is within a Reasonable Range of Recovery19
 - 7. Class Counsel, Class Representatives, and Class Members Support the Settlement21
 - 8. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other.22

9. The Requested Attorneys' Fees and Expenses and Class Representative Service Awards are Fair and Reasonable22

VI. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

C.C. & L.C. v. Baylor Scott & White Health, No. 4:18-CV-828-SDJ, 2022 WL 4477316 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2022) 14, 15

Celeste Neely v. Intrusion Inc., No. 4:21-cv-307-sdj, 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022) 20

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 13, 20

Cruson v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co., No. 4:16-CV-912-ALM, 2021 WL 3702483 (E.D. Tex. June 4, 2021) 14

Cunningham v. Kitchen Collection, LLC, No. 4:17-CV-770, 2019 WL 2865080 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 3, 2019) 18

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp., 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 17

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 21

Fidel v. Farley, 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) 12

In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig., 424 F.Supp.3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020)... 15

In re Deepwater Horizon, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 12, 13

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig., No. CIV.A. H-01-3624, 2008 WL 4178151 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2008)..... 21

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 851 F.Supp.2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 16, 18

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 628 F.3d 185, 197 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 12

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig., No. 05 Civ. 2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) 16

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico, 910 F.Supp.2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012) 15

In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig., 310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015) 12

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat'l Bank, 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 13

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc., 705 F.Supp.2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)11

Maher v. Zapata Corp., 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 18

Parker v. Anderson, 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) 13, 17

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp., 703 F.2d 170, 172 (5th Cir. 1983) 14, 16, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 22
